IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF MU3ILE COUNTY, ALABAMA: AL TAW 20 )
' casE NO. 36790 - HODNETTE

****$$*********************************************************

****************

BROWN, HUDGYNS, FULFORD, SINTZ FRED PICKETT ' JURY
»% RICHARDSON -

By: JOHN D. R ICHARDSON, 11X vs. Suit for $5,000.00 due on account for work and labor done.

MeDERMOTT & SLEPIAN LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, JOHN DOE, RICHARD ROE, MARY DOE, A,B,C, N.J.

RY: WILLIAM H. McDERMOTT the persons, firms, partnerships, ¢c orporations, OT other legal entities
who employed the Plaintiff to do work and who are unknown at the present
time, but willte added by amendment when ascertained, Jointly, Tndividually

and severally

ﬂ“D‘
******************'-%*****‘kﬁkﬁs**bk**************:#*******Js********************;"ﬂ
PLEADINGS, IROCRSS, BTC,  FILING DATE . o
*******************Hfﬂ%**i.:fﬁ*************************'*1'-‘*#*********************fﬁ;
. ke % 3 )
1. Complaint and Summons 9-15=71 : ¢ & S served on Linden Const. Co., on September 2L, 1971 =
2, Plea in Abatement * 10-7-71 * _
* ¥+ November 5, 1971 - Plea in Abatement confessed and sustained, case transferred =3
* * to Baldwin County, Alabama for further proceedings. >
* * /s/ Robert Eo Hodentte, vre.
* E
* *
* *
* ¥
% *
& *
* *
* %
* *

T, JOHN E. MA DEVILLE, in my capacity a8 ¢lerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabpma, hereby certify that the above
is g true and correct transcript of all the minutes, orders and other proceedings in t he above styled case in this Court.
In Witness whereof 1 heve hereunto set my hand snd attached my %)ificial Seal(gf such Clerk of aid Court at Mobile, Mobile

County, Alabgma, o1 +his the th  aupr of November . 1 = ; '
fabc c/aa_Cé 0.4 0.l Gl ALt Lok

SRR ] e —— — e 2 3 it




FRED PICKETT, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff,
V5. : OF MOBILE COUNTY,

LINDEN CONSTRUCTION CCMPANY,

JOHN DOE, RICHARD RCE,

MARY DOE, A, B, C, the persons,: ALABAMA
firms, partnerships,

corperations, or other legal

entities who employed the

Plaintiff to do work and who : AT LAW
are unknown at the present

time, but will be added by

amendment when ascertained,

jointly, individually and

severally,

Defendants. o CASE NO. o74 7/70

COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendants, to-wit, the sum of
FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/L0C ($5,000,00) DOLLARS due from them
by account between the Defendants and the Plaintiff on, to-wit,
the 22nd day of April, 1970, for work and labor done by the
Plaintiff for the Defendants during a period of, to-wit,
August 28, 1968 through, to-wit, April 22, 1970, which sum of
money, with the interest therecn, is still unpaid and is the

property of the Plaintiff.

COJNT TWO

Plaintiff claims of the Defendants, to-wit, the sum of
FIVE THOUSAND AND NG/100 ($5,000,00) DOLLARS due from them by
account on, to-wit, the 22nd day of April, 1970 for work and
labor done for the Defendants by the Plaintiff during a
period of, to-wit, August 28, 1968 through, to-wit, April 22,
1970, at their request, which sum of money with the interest
thereon.is still unpaid,

BROWN, HUDGENS, FULFORD,

SINTZ & RICHARDSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff

L0 7

JOHN D. RICHARBSON’”III

Defendant may be served:

SILVERHILL, ALABAMA

2Ly
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CC LAW 6 - 5M-3-71

E STA

MOBILE COUNTY

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama:

You are hereby commanded to summon

LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, JOHN DOE, RICHARD ROE, MARY DOE,

A, B, C, the persons, firms, partnershins, corporations, or other

legal entities who employed the Plaintiff to do work and who are

unknown at the present time, but will be added by amendment when

ascertained, jointly, Individually and severally

to appear within thirty days from service of this process, in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama,

at the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of_

FRED PICKETT

WITNESS: ]ohn E. Mandeville, Clerk of said Court, this 15%&'1 day of_SepLember UV
| Attcst \_,, 7l gﬁ /ﬂzé/b%
' " Clerk

Received day of , 19 and on day
ot . 19, , I served a copy of
the within on_

by service on

RAY D. BRIDGES, SHERIFF

By N - bs.
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Defendant’s Address _
Silverhill, Alabama}
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JOHN D. RICHARDSON, III
Plaintiffs Attorsey

~ LINDEN CONSTRUCIION COMPANY, etcy
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FRED PICKETT, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff : MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
vSs. : AT LAW
o
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, : NO. 38,780 ') 5
et al., 5
Defendants

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Comes now Linden Consiruction Company and, appearing
specially and only for the purpose of filing this plea, pleads that this
cause be abated and transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,

Alabama, and in support of said plea in abatement says as follows:

1. Linden Construction Company, Inc. is a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, with an agent
of record in that State and with its principal place of business in Silverhill,
Baldwin County, Alabama. Its address shown on the complaint in this
cause is listed as Silverhill, Alabama and that location is in fact the

location of its principal office and place of business.

.
b

2. No part of the alleged work and labor done for Linden Con-
struction Company, Inc. or any of the other named Defendants by the

Plaintiff was performed in Mobile County, Alabama.

3. The named Defendant, Linden Construction Company, Inc.,
has not done any work in Mobile County, Alabama during the period of
time encompassed by this suit and is not at this time doing any work in

Mobile County, Alabama.

WHEREFORE, THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, Defendant Linden
Construction Company pleads that this cause be abated and transferred to
the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,

McDERMOTT & SLEFPIAN
Attorneys for Defendant
Linden__Construction Company
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STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF MOBILE .

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said State and
County, personally appeared William H. McDermott, who, known to me
and being by me first duly sworn, does depose on oath and say that he is
one of the attorneys of record for the Defendant Linden Construction
Company in the above styled cause and that as such attorney he makes
this affidavit; that he is informed and believes and upon such information
and belief avers that the matters of fact set forth in the foregoing
affidavit are true and correct.

. . ft’"
¢ ,":: T i\ : i
R b g (SEAL)

“illiam H. McDermott

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the said William. H.
MeDermott on this the 7TA day of October, 1971.

cg%mdgﬁ ;4 e (4 %\M
Notary Publig, Mobile Couftty, Alabama

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

t do hereby certify that | have cn this_L" day
oo
of = ¢ e a¥
= e served a copy of the

foregoing pleading on counsel for all pord
nroceeding by maiiing the same 2
mail, properly addressed, and
prepaid. /7




FRIDAY, NOVEMEER 5, 1971

FRED PICKETT
HODHETTE -7 G- 36790

LINDEN CONSTRUCTICN CCMPANY,

JCHN DOE, RICHARD ROE, MARY

DOE, 4,B,C, the persons, firms,
partnerships, corporations, or
other legal entities who employed
the plaintiff to do work and who
are unknown at the present time,
but will be added by amendment
when ascertained, Jjointly,
individually and severally

PLEA IN ABATEMENT CONFZ3SED

AND SUSTAINED, CASE TRANSFEZRRED
TO BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

This day in open Court came the parties by their attorneys, and
plaintiff in open Court on this day confessed defendant’s Plea in 4bate-
ment filed October 7, 1971, to the complaint in this cause; It is ordered
and a djudged by the Court that defendant's said Plea in Abatement filed
October 7, 1971, to the complaint in this cause be, and the s ame is hereby
sustained, and case ordered transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin
County, Alabama, for further proceedings.

Minute Book LL
Page 288

4
1

e 75 e 2




L
c.C. LAW—2M T.-T.

STATE OF ALABAMA, 1

COUNTY OF MOBILE | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

I, JOEN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, do hereby

certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct eopy of ORDER OF COURT

as rendered by the said Circuit Court on the _5th gay of . Novenmber , 1874, in the cause

entitled No. 36790 = _FRED PICKETT

________ , Plaingiff,

_ versus — LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, JOHN DOZ, RICHARD RO=, MARY DOE,
4,B,C, the persons, firms, partnerships, corporations, or other legal gntities
who employed the Plaintiff to do work and who are unknown at the present tine,
but-wikd ---b-e--a—éé.eé--bsﬁ---ameﬂdiﬁeﬂ%--—-when---gseer%aineé-,-—éeintly-,----Indixzidually ~and
severally

Defendant, (Txzotnsmad Sominrcmemydn. oc the same remains of record in this office in
Minute Book No. L , Page No. “288

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Court at office

in the City of Mobile, Alabama, on this theFtR _ day of November 19 7%

ATTERST:

Clerk, Circuit Court, Mobile County, Alabama.




ION, CIRCUIT COURT, MOBILE COUNTY

FHED PICKETIT Plaintiff
No. 38790 . vs.
‘ LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, etc., Defendant

{Act No. 671, Reg. Ses. Leg. 1956)
(Amend Sec. 34 and 100, Title 11, Code Als. 1940)

{Aet No. 740, Reg. Sesnion Ala, Leglalatore 1957
Appvd. Sept. 20, 1957)
(mend Sec. 21, Title 11, Codo Aln. 1949)

CLERX'S FEES I PIE Deft, SHERIFF'S FEES PItEE, Deft.
Mileage 36,00
Suits for $100 or less oo § 800 Serving Summons & Complaint ______$ 1.50 7 50
P $100 but 1 Serving Writ of Camishment ....ce..... 1.50
i t less )
Suits th:; ow;e;oo . 10.00 Serving Sei Fa.-Nobees . oeeee ... 150
#, - ) Levying Attachment & Retorn ... 825
Suits for $1,000 and over . 20.00 201 00 Executing Writ Possession ... ... 5.00
iy Al
Suits in detinue, ejectment, cte. . 10.00 Se mwag ﬁ;;eg}o% eggepe’__b j'f‘:‘i_—_ 8.00
Suits not otherwise provided ... 10.00 Serving subpoenas, each - 75
Impanelling Jury 75
Writs, Mandamus, Prohibition, etc. ... 15.00 Taking & Approving Bood ... 2.00
Appeals from Court General Collecting Costs Execution ... — 130
Sessions 15.00 Serving Contempt Writ ..o ... .. L350
Making Deed for Pro sold ... 2.50
Appeals from Probate Court ____.___ 20.00 & perty
Commission, collecting money
Appeals from JP COURS oovmroororeeeee .00 on executions, 1lst $200 59%;

$200 to $500 4%; over $500 3% $

Appeals from State Dept of Pub.

Safety, and other State - . $ e
Agencies 10.00 Total $ 7 150 —
Workmen's Compensation Settle. __ . 10.00
Carnishment on Judgment .....c.... B8.00
Qrder of Sale, Motions to sell. ...~ 8.00

Recording executions from State

Agencies ..o . 300
RECAPITULATION
Cert, Copy of Record - per
100 words vcevre—everenens -1 80
Taking Appeal Bond .. e . 75 Clerk 20 &80
Record for Supreme Court etc., s N
per 100 words . . 15 Sheriff ?.@ylorhlkmsm 7150
CTSADM, FUNS 200
AddT1 Copi =
Co Opies of Record for Supreme s Inferior Civil Court .mvrcrccesrceremanons
t PO J . -
urt, per 100 words o Justice Peace fees Tner. Jrial Tax 2 00
Checking - including Reporters Witness £6e8 .o ;
Transeript of Evidence ... 10.00 Commissioner’s fees ..o eoceeeeneees ‘
Certificate of S
Certifying Abstract in lieu of ed ificate of Judgment i
t
Transcript ‘on Appeal ... 35.00 Judgmen
10% Damages
Collecting Money on Judgments Interest 1
over 30 days old, ¥ the per- Stenographer’s fees ($10.00 Day) ...
centage allowed Sheriffs ...... $ Library fee 1.50 150
Trial Tax (County) ..vceeesreeseeen 1.50 15
Trial Tax (State) 1.50 1| 50
. Advertisement
20| 80 | v ‘ |
Total e B - Garnishee’s fees .....iiomecveeceene
$36,80

I respectfully beg to advise that if this bill
for costs is not paid before ...
19....., it will be my unpleasant duty to issue
execution for same,

JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk




FRED PICKETT, . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintifsf, ) OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
VS. . ALABAMA
T, INDEN CONSTRUCTION ] AT LAW

COMPANY, ET AL,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 10,113

AMENDED COMPLATINT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styied cause and
amends his complaint to read as follows:

COUNT _THREE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of FIVE THOUSAND
AND NO/100 ($5,000.00) DOLLARS due from them for work and labor done
for the Defendants by the Plaintiff during a period 0%, to-wit,
August 28, 1968 through, to-wit, April 22, 1970 at their reguest
which sum of money with the interest thereon is still unpaid.

CQUNT_FOQUR

Plaintiff claiwns of the Defendants the sum of FIVE THOUSAND

~AND NO/100 ($5,DO0.00) DOLLARS due from them by account on the

22nd day of April, 1970 which sum of money with the interest thereon
is still unpaid.

BROWN, HUDGENS, FULFORD,
SINTZ & RICHARDSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff

///,c/@/wm

pr D. RICHARDSON, III

s,f
td
P
|
|
J

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 do hereby certify that 1 have on this weeemes s
day of a2 J.J.’é/_ _____________ , 16 77, served a copy of the

foregoing pleading on counsel for all parties to this proceeding
by mailing the same by United States mail properb addressed,

and first class ?OVIEWM
//‘{‘:ﬂ/ /}/// /// < mwwﬁw;“/“
' 7




FRED PICKETT, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. : AT LAW
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION : NO. 10,113

COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Comes now the Defendant Linden Construction Company and to the
Complaint heretofore filed, as last amended, and to each count thereof,

separately and severally, pleads as follows, separately and severally:

1. The allegations contained therein are unirue.

9. Tor further answer, Defendant Linden Construction Company
says that it has paid to Plaintiff all amounts to which he was entitled as a
result of his employment by this Defendant, before the action was commenced.

McDERMOTT & SLEPIAN
Attorneys for Defendant
Linden Construction Company

. .
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By -C% M /(W*-hmwv e el ,/ XKP &A
William H. McDermott
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FRED PICKETT, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ‘ BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. : AT LAW
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION :_ NO, 10,113
COMPANY, ET AL,, :

Defendants.

OBJECTIONS TO INTERROGA TORIES

Comes now Linden Construction Company, one of the Defendants
in the above styled cause and the Defendant to which interrogatories have been
propounded by the Plaintiff, and objects to the interrogatories so propounded
to it by the= Plaintiff and as grounds therefor sets down and assigns, separately

and severally, the following:

1. The interrogatories are irrelevant.
2. The answers to the interrogatories propounded constitute irrele~
vant and immaterial evidence.

3. The interrogatories propounded are irrelevant and immaterial.

And Defendant Linden Construction Company does respectively move
the Court to strike the interrogatories heretofore propounded to it by the Plaintiff,
McDERMOTT & SLEPIAN

Attorneys for Defendant
Linden Construction Company

William H. McDermott

CEmTITINATE AT QEmTITeT
/ e L AL wLF A B
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FRED PICKETT, . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff, _ OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
VS. ] ATABAMA
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION . AT LAW

COMPANY, ET AL,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 10,113

AMENDED COMPLATINT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and amends
his Complaint heretofore filed in said cause by adding thereto the
following Count:

COUNT FIVE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED
EIGHTEEN AND NO/100 ($718.00) DOLLARS to recover from the Defendant
unpaid overtime compensation and an additional egual amount as
ligquidated damages and a reasonable attorney's fee, puarusant to
Section 16{b) of the Fair Labor Standard Act of 1938 (52 Statutes
1060, as amended; 29 U.S.C. 201 et seg.). The Plaintiff a&ers
that he was employved by the Defendant from, to-wit, August 28,
1968 through and including, to-wit, April 22, 1970. That during
the above mentioned time, the Plaintiff worked on numerous
occasions more than forty {(40) hours per week and the Defendant
fails and refuses to compensate the Plaintiff at a rate of one and
one/half (1%) times his regular rate for such overtime. The
Plaintiff further avers that the Defendant is engaged in commerce,
that the work performed by the Plaintiff was while he was engaged
in work in commerce and that the work done by the Plaintiff was

at the Defendant's reguest, hence this suit.
BROWN, HUDGENS, FULFORD,
SINTZ & RICHARDSON

Eguﬁlﬁf Attorneys for Plaintiff

B0 R 5« Yy
#hzs e By / /;VQ/Z7>

e
EUNICE B. BLACKMON cimeut H;N D. ‘{ICHA‘RDSON IIX
< sugRe
CERTIFICA OF SERVICE
I do hereby certify that I Hive on this S et —
day of pd /34’ (77 . 18 Zeg, served a copy of the

foregoing pleading on counsel for ali parties to this proceeding
by mailing the same by United States mail, properly addressed,

and first class py / :
/ /

Y™ ;(ﬁ?‘




FRED PICKETT, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. ' AT LAW
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION NO. 10,113

COMPANY, ET AL, ,

Defendants.

MOQTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

Comes now Linden Construction Company, one of the De_fendants
in the above styled cause, and respectfully moves the Court to stay all pro-
ceedings in this cause and as grounds therefor shows unto the Court"ithat'the
Defendant, Linden Construction Company, Inc., has voluntarily invé.kéd the
provisions of Chapter XI of the Bankruptcy Act in the United__States":D.is‘srict
Court for the Southern District of Alabama, Southern Division, beingr case
no. 33123 therein, that said proceedings are now pending before the Referee
in Bankruptcy for said Court and as a result thereof, said Defendant is en-
titled to have these proceedings stayed awaiting the outcome thereof.

McDERMOTT & SLEPIAN

Attorneys for Defendant
Linden Construction Company

o 7
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‘ V‘:Tllllam H. McDermott
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EUNICE B, SMCKMGM ciRaug




FRED PICKETT, . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff, ) OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
VS. . ALABAMA
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION ) AT LAW

COMPANY, ET AL,

Defendants. ; CASE NO. 10,113

OBJECTION TO MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

Comes now the Plaintiff, Fred Pickett, in the abcve styled
cause and objects to a granting of the Motion to Stay the
proceedings commenced in this Honorable Court and states as
grounds for said objection that the initiation of proceedings
under Chapter XI of the Bankruptcy Act is an insufficient ground
to bar a proceeding to enforce rights accrued to the Flaintiff
under the Fair Labor Standard Act.

BROWN, HUDGENS, FULFORD,

SINTZ & RICHARDSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Ny

JOHN D. RICHARDSON

V"\-/?_W
DANTEL &. PIKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do herehy eertify that 1 have on this .%
Gy ot : —— S
Gy ol ,,{A e 18 22 served & copy of the
egomg pleading on counse! for gl parties

by mailing the same by United Siates maif

" and first class postr—.gf’ ‘orepdid, ‘
Lyl p

g ‘ - 7 .

- FILED
j 807 28 172

FUNICE 2. BLACKMON &34,

to thiy proceeding
opeily addressad,




FRED PICKETT, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. . AT LAW
LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, NO. /4 /4T
et al., :
(Formerly Mobile Circuit Court
Defendants : No. 36, 790)
DEMURRER

Comes now the Defendant Linden Construction Company and
demurs to the complaint heretofore filed and to each count thereof,
separately and severally, and as grounds therefor sets down and assigns,

separately and severally, the following:

1. There is a misjoinder of causes of action in each count.

2. Count One appears to be a suit "'by account” as well as
"for work and labor done'' and constitutes a misjoinder of causes of

action.

3. There is no allegation that the alleged work and labor done

by the Plaintiff was done at the request of Defendants.

4. Count Two appears to be a suit "'by account’ as well as
"for work and labor done'' and constitutes a misjoinder of causes of

action.

MeDERMOTT & SLEPIAN
Attorneys for Defendant
Linden;___Construction Company —~

FILED
NOV 17 1871

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cmcure
CLERK

foregoing pleading on counsel ior &l

proceeding by meoiling the same by U s
mail, properly addressed, and Tt cioss posiage
prepaid. 7/ h f




FRED PICKETT, . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff, _ OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
vs. , ALABAMA

LINDEN CONSTRUCTION ) AT LAW
COMPANY, ET AL, : ;

Defendants. ; CASE NO. 10,113

INTERROGATORIES TQ THE ﬁEFENDANT
Comes now the Plaintiff in the ab@ve styled cause and desiring
the testimony of the Defendant, LINDENECONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
propounds the following interrogatories to be answered, separately
and severally, in the matter and form provided by law, viz:

1. Does the Linden Construction Company have an ownership interest
in any real property?

2. If so, for each parcel of property, state:
a. The address and legal description of the property
b. The size of the property
c. The description 0f each structure and other improve-
ments on the property
d. The name and address of each person other than you
with an ownership interest in the property
e. The ownership of the property as stated in the
documents of title, and the location of each such
document

e fe The present value of your egquity interest in the

m———

property

3. List each item and state the estimated value <f the personal
property owned by the Linden Construction Company.

4. Is any of the real or personal property owned by the Linden
Construction Company either individually, jointly, or otherwise,
encumbered by either a real estate mortgage, chattel mortgage or
any other type of lien?

5. 1If so, for each item of property, state:
a. Description of the property encumbered
k. The nature of each encumbrance
C. The date when the property was encumbered
d. The name and address of each person who holds
an encumbrance
e. The consideration received for each encumbrance
f. The name and address of each person who made the
consideration for the encumbrance
g. The date and place of recordation in sufficient
description of the recording data for each encumbrance,
to identify it

6. Has any item of the Linden Construction Company property been
pledged to secure a debt?

7. 1If so, for each item of property, state:
a. A description of the property pledged
b. The amount of the debt that the property was pledged
L0 secure
c. How the dekt was incurred
d. The date on which debt was occurred
e. The place where the debt was incurred
f. The name and address of each pledgee
g. The date on which possession of the propertv pledged
was transferred to the pledgee




-2=

8. Does the Linden Construction Company have an ownership interest
in any other business?

9. If so, for each business, state:
a. The name of the business
b. The address of the principal place of business or
general office
¢. The address of each place at which the business is
conducted
d. The type of business conducted
€. The form of business organization
f. The date the Linden Construction Company acqguired its
interest in the business
g. The present value of its interest in the business
and its percentage of the total value of the business
h. The office or position in the business held by all:
of the officers of the Linden Construction Company
i. The name and address of each officer and director or
partner of the business
Jj- The name and address of each bank at which the business
maintains any type checking or deposit account or from which
the business has berrowed money

10. Were any articles of incorporation, partnership or certifi-
cate of doing business under a fictitious name filed with any
governmental agency by any of the enterprises mentioned in the
preceding interrogatory?

11. 1If so, for each such filing, state:
2. The nature of the document filed
b. The location of the office where filed
c. The date of filing

12. Does the Linden Construction Company own any stocks, bonds,
or other securities of any class in any government, governmental
organization, company, firm or corporation, whether foreign or
domestic?

13. If so, for each organization, state:
2. The name and address of the organization which the
Defendant ownsg any preparatory or security interest of
any sort
. A description of each security or other evidence of
ownership
c. The serial number of each bond, share, stock
certificate or other evidence of ownership or security
d. The date on which each bond, share, stock certificate
or other similar interest was acquired by you
€. How each bond, share, stock certificate or other
interest was acquired by you (whether by purchase, gift
or other means)
f. The name and address of each person, firm or
corporation from whom each bond, share, stock certificate
or other interest was acquired, regardless of mode
of acguisition
g. The name, address and telephone number of any
persen, firm or corporation with whom Defendant shares
under any form of joint ownership or community interest,
any degree of ownership or control of any of the zbove
securities
h. Whether or not you vresently owe any money to
any one for the purpose of the securities

14. Are any of the bonds, shares, stock certificates or other
securities owned by you pledged, mortgaged or subject to any
option to repurchase by any one?




_3-

15. If so, state:
a. The name and address of each person, firm or
corporation holding such interest in your securities
L. The date such interest was acguired
c. The description of the interest

16. Does the Linden Construction Company maintain any business
bank accounts?

17. If so, for each account, state:
a. Where the account is located
b. The name of the bank and branch holding the account
c. The name under which the account is held
d. The kalance of the account as of July 24, 1972

18. Does the Linden Construction Company maintain any personal
checking or savings accounts?

18. 1If so, for each account, state:
a. Where the account is located
b. Under what name the account is held
c. The name of the bank and branch holding the account
d. The balance of the account as of July 24, 1972

50. Does the Defendant have a joint savings or checking account
with any one?

21. If so, for each account, state:
a. Where the acccocunt is located
b. The name of the bank or kranch holding the acccunt
c. The name under which it is held
d. The balance of the account as of July 24, 1972

22, Does the Linden Construction Company have any money on deposit,
either in a checking account or savings account in any uame other
than your own?

23. If so, for each account, state:
a. Where the account is maintained
b. The name under which the account is waintained
c. The name of the bank or branch where the account is
located
d. The amount of the account as of July 24, 1972
e. The amount or portion of the account which belongs
£o the Defendant '

24. Does the Linden Construction Company have any accounts in any
bank which you are holding in trust for any one else”

25. If so, for each account, state:
2. The name of the bank or branch where the account is
maintained
L. The date on which the account was oOpened
c. The source of the deposits in the account
d. The name and address of each beneficiary who has an
interest in the account
e. TWhether or not any beneficiary of the account 1is
related to you, and, if so, the relationship

26. Do you have access to any safety deposit box or other
depository for securities, cash Or other valuables?

27. If so, for each depository, state:
a. The name and address of each person, firm or
corporation to whom the depository 1s rented or leased
b. The name of the bank or branch where the depository
is located
c. The name and address of each personhaving access to
the depository
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d. A description of the property contained in the
depository as of July 24, 1972
€. The date on which you last entered the depository

28. Have any of the contents of the azbove menticned deposztorles
keen removed during the past twelve months?

29. If s0, for each item removed, state:
a. A description of the property removed
b. The exact date of the removal
c. Why it was removed
d. The name and address of each perscn who removed it
e. The name and address of each person, firm or corporation
to whom the property was conveved or transferred

30. Do you own any interest of any kind in any patent or copyright?

31. If svo, for each interest owned, state:
a. The registered number of the patent or copyright
b. A description of the item patented or copyrighted
c. The name and address of each person, firm or corporation
who shares some interest in the patent or copyright, and
the amount or percentage of each interest
d. The amount of income you receive from the patent or
copyright per yeéar

32. Have any. officers of the Defendant, Linden Construction
Cmmpany, at any time during the period August 28, 1968 through
April 22, 1970, paid or had paid for you the premiums on any life
insurance policy payable to you, your estate, your wife, or her
estate?

33. If so, for each policy, state:
a. The name and address of the company that issued it
b. The numbker of the policy
c. The face value of the policy on the death of the
insured
d. The present value of the policy
€. The date the policy was issued
f. The total consideration paid to the company that
issued it bketween the date of issuance of the policy
and the present date
g. The name and address of each person, firm or
corporation who made each payment
h. The date on which each payment was made
i. The present whereabouts ©f each document or
contract of insurance issued to you in connection with,
or as evidence of, the policy of insurance
j- The name, address and telephone number of each
person who has custody of a copy of the document or
contract

34. Has the name of the keneficiary of any of these insurance
policies been changed between August 28, 1968 and the present date?

35. If so, state:
a. The date on which the change of beneficiaries took
place
. The name of each new beneficiary
c. Why, in each case, the beneficiary was changed

36. If you will do so without a motion to produce, attach a copy
of each document or contract of insurance to your answers to these
interrogatories.

37. Does the Defendant Linden Construction Company mw own any
choses in action of any nature?
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38. If so, as to each, state:
a. The general nature of the claim
k. The name and address of each person who you
claim is liabkle
c. Whether the claim or chose in action is for a
liguidated amount
d. The amount you claim as damages
e. Whether any suit or action has keen brought
to reduce the claim to judgment, and, if sO
1. The title and anumber of the case and
the court in which the action is pending
2. The date of filing the action
3. The current status of the case
f. Whether any offer of gettlement has been made, and, if
so, by whom and for what amount
g. Whether any compromise agreement has been reached,
and, 1f so, the further acts required to effect the
settlement

39. Has the Defendant Linden Construction Company at any time
since August 28, 1968 given consideration for any property which
has been conveyed or transferred and is now being held for you
in the name of some person other than yourself?

40. If so, state:
a. The name and address of each titleholder
. The date each conveyance or transfer was made
c. A description of each item or piece of property
conveyed
d. The amount of the consideration given for such
property

41. Do you hold any property as executor of a testamentary or
inter vivos trust?

42. If so, state:
a. A description of the property held in trust
b. The name and address of the trustor or settlor
c. The name and address of each beneficiary of the
trust
d. Whether or not you have a general power of appoint-
ment over any ocreoperty contained in the trust
e. The date the trust was created

43. During the past three years have you creaued cr contributed
Lo any trust for the benefit of others?

44. Tf so, state:
a. When the trust was created
b. A description of the property contributed bv you
c. The name and address of each trustes
d. The name and address of each beneficlary of the
trust
g. Whether or not any of the beneficiaries are
reiated

45. According to your business records, what is the present amount
of your accounts receivable?

46. Within the past twelve months have any of your accounts
receivable been assigned, or otherwise disposed of other than
by collection?

47. If so, state:
a- The name of the account
b. When the account was assigned or otherwise disposed

Of
c. The name and address of each assignee or other
transferee

d. Whether the assignment or other disposition covered
only present accounts receivable
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e. Whether or not the assignment or other disposition
also included future accounts receivakle, and,

if so, to what extent

£f. The amount of consideration received for the
assignment or other disposition

48. Has the Linden Construction Company at any time since August
28, 1968 conveyed or disposed of any property either by sale, gift
or otherwise?

49. If so, for each disposition, state:
a. A description of the property disposed of
b. The date of disposition
c. The name and address of each person to whom
disposition was made
4. How disposition was made, by sale, gift or
otherwise
e. What consideration was received

50. Has the Linden Construction Company at any time since August
28, 1968 suffered any casualty loss from fire, wind, theft or
otherwise?

1. If so, for each loss, state:
a. A description of the property lost or damaged
. The cause of the loss
c. The date of the loss
d. The amount of the loss
e. Whether or not the loss was covered by insurance,
and, 1f so
1. The name of the insurance carrier
2. The policy limits ‘
3. Whether or not a claim has been filed
with the insurance carrier, and, 1f so, when
4. Whether or not the claim has been pald, and,
if so0, when and in what amount

52. Does the Linden Construction Company at the present time have
any creditors?

53. If so, for each creditor, state:
a. The name and address of each creditor
b. The amount of the debkt owed
¢. The date the debt was incurred
d. The consideration you received for the debt
e. A description of the security given to secure
the dekt

54. Does the Linden Construction Company claim that any of the real
property, personal property, or other property owned by it is
exempt from the claims of its creditors?

55. If so, for each item of property, state:
a. A description of the property and its estimated value
k. The reason for claiming the property to be exempt

56. Do you Keep any books cor other written memoranda of your
“income and businesg affalrs? :

57. If so, state:
a. In what form the books or memoranda are Kept
b, When the books or memoranda were first maintained
c¢. The name, address and telephone number of each
person, firm or corporation who prepared the books
or memoranda for you
d. Whether the books or memoranda are presently
maintained : :
€. Whether or not the books or memoranda accurately
reflect the income contained in your federal income
tax returns for each respective year
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f. Whether or not the books or memoranda accurately
reflect the information contained in your state
income taxX returns for each respective year

g. The present whereabouts of all books or memoranda
for the pericd August 28, 1968 through April 22,
1970.

h. The name, address and telephone number of

€ach person, firm or corporation who has custody

of these kooks

58. If you will do so without a motiom *o produce, attach a copy
of each of your above-mentioned books and memoranda for the period
August 28, 1968 through April 22, 1970 Lo 'your answers to these
interrogatories, or state a time and place when and where the books
and memoranda may ke inspected.

59. Have you, within the past five years, either destroved or
disposed of any books of account, memoranda or other records
relating to your business or income?

60. If so, state:
a. When the
destroyed or
b. Why they
. What the
destroyved or

books of account or records were
otherwise disposed of

were destroyed or disposed of

name and address is of the person who
disposed of the books or memoranda

6l. Have you employed, or had employed in your behalf, the
services of a certified public accountant or a public accountant
at any time within the past five years?

62. If so, for each accountant and firm, state:
a. The name and address of the accountant emplcyed
b. The inclusive dates on which the accountant was
employed
c. Why the accountant was emplovyed
d. A description of the services performed by each
accountant
63. Have you personally prepared and issued any financial state-—
ment within the past five years?
64. If so, state:
a. The purpose for which each statement was
prepared and issued
b. The name and address of each person, firm, corporation,
partnership, mercantile or trade agency, or other organiza-
tion to whom they were issued
€5. If you will do so without a motion to produce, attach a copy

of each such financial statement to your answers to

these interro-

gatories.

66. Has the Linden Construction Company within the past thres
years been checked by the Wage and Hour Division of the Federal
Government?

67. If the answer is yes:

a. Gilve +the
the check or
b. The name

name and address of each person maxKing
who supervised the taking of the check
and address of each person having

POSSession or a copy of the results of the check

C. The total dollar value found

owed by the

Linden - Construction Company to its employees

d.  Whether or not the government

sued to recover

these wages for the employees of the Linden

Construction
e. Give the
the wage and
Construction
f. Give the

Company

names and addresses of zll employees that
hour check found that the Linden

Company owed

amount owed to each employee
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g. List the tiwme and place that a wage and hour .
check has been made at your establishment in the
prast Ten years '

h. List the results of each check

C B8, LlSt the names of the employees which the wage and hour'
investigator said you owed money because of your fallure to pay
overtime. Beside each name list the amounts owed. :

69. If you claim that you do not owe the Plaintiff back wages:
a. List all of the reason why you feel that you do
not owe the Plaintiff

70. List all joks which Linden Construction Company has performed
for any agency of the Federal Government in the past : lVE years.
a. For each of the jobs listed state whether or
not the Plaintiff was employed on the job by the Defendant
b. Produce time cards with time clock punches d“notlng
all hours worked by the Plaintiff on each jok
c. List the name of the supervisor for which the
Plaintiff worked on each job
d. State tht total amount of wages pald to the
Plaintiff on each job ‘ '
e. For each job state whether the Defendant was
paying its employees under the terms of the Fair
Labor Standards Act, The Contract Work Hours
Standard Act, McNamara-O'Hara, or Walsh Healy Act.

 BROWN, HUDGENS, FULFORD,
SINTZ & RICHARDSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff

BY : -Z,u ) OM//M:%«- x;,/

ﬁbﬁm D. RICHARDSON, III
|

STATE OF ATABAMA ) v

COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County
in said State, this day personally appeared JOEN D. RICHARDSON, ITY
who is known to me, and who being by me first duly sworn, upon
oath deposes and says that he is one of the attorneys for the
plaintiff in the above entitled cause, and as such is authorized
to make this affidavit; that the answers of the defendant, LINDEN
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, to the foregoing interrogatories, when well
and truly made and filed, will be material testimony for said
plaintiff on the trial of this cause.

b oias &i 'ﬁ\aﬂﬁﬁ-c%~*,3m#r*“"
ﬁjOHV D. RICHARDSON, III
SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before! §
me this 7% day of July, 1972. L

\

f..!"'&m;;-\ W’E i .

//;n.,._./ g} ’{ﬁl x‘%ﬂ// & §§§&%%w
NOTARY PUBLIC ¢ “f

STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE -

'-J?VL. L %'::" Lo

PLAINTIFF MAY BE SERVED BY SERVICE
UPON ATTORNEY OF RECORD:

WILLIAM H. McDERMOTT, ESQUIRE

211 N. CCONCEPTION STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA

¥CWCME
\

:ﬁ\%}ci" b %Lﬁc?ﬁﬁid S ERK




EXECUTED = . %
3468“455_.day(ﬁ fl_,ISLZ:éb -
y serving a copy of the within on

RAY DB IDGES, Sheriff
Byﬂ%@\u&

\

\

" LINDEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, et al

 CASE # 10,113

- INTERRRGATORIES TO THE DEFENDANT

jﬂ_gmauu"
PRE s

Staf @ =

QISERVE: Hon. William H. McDermott, Esquixe

211 N, Conception Street
Mobile, Alabama




BROWN, HUDGENS, FULFORD, SINTZ & RICHARDSON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 210 VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
ALTON R. BROWN, JR.
A NEIL HUDGENS MOBILE, ALABAMA
JAMES E.FULFORD 16602
PETER V. SINTZ
JOHN B RICHARDSON, OT
4. GEQRGE WRITFIELD, JR.
CLAUDE D. HARRELL

AREA CODE 205
“432-2792

July 24, 1972

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court - Baildwin County
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alakama 36307

Re: Fred Pickett
Vs,
Linden Construction Company, et al
Case No. 10,113

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Please find enclosed an Amended Complaint in the azbove styled case.
Please set this case as soon as possible for trial.

Sincer your

A/ 2//%;”\%5

ST

For the Flrm
JDRITI:ame

Encliosure




MGDERMOTT & SLEPIAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
21i NORTH CONCEPTION STREET
MOBILE, ATABAMA

WILLIAM W, MGDERMOTT 36601 MAILING ADDRESS:

RONALD P. SLEPIAN POST OFFICE DRAWER 2025
BRAXTON L. KITTRELL, JR. PHONE 432-1687!

WILLIAM ROY WILLARD, JR. September 8, 19 72

CHARLES J. FLEMING

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

In re: Fred Picket ~vs~ Linden Construction
Company, et al.,
Circuit Court No. 10,113, at Law

e ——

Dear Sir:

We have earlier secured consent of Judge Mashburn to postpone by
consent our objections to interrogatories earlier filed by the Plaintiff. We now
enclose herewith, as/promised, a motion to stay further proceedings in this
cause because of the fact that Chapter XI proceedings under the Bankruptcy Act
are now pending for Linden Construction Company, Inc. in the United States
District Court in Mobile. A copy of this motion is being sent to the attorneys
for the Plaintiff.

I suppose it would be in order to set down for hearing the enclosed
motion on your next motion docket unless the attorneys for the Plaintiff agree
~to -said motion. -

With best wishes, Tam

V?,ry tru}j yours,
rd &

;
£ i e

e

G
i

- YWilliam H. McDermott
For the Firm

cc: Mr. John D. Richardson
Mr. Dan Pike:
Brown, Hudgens, Fulford, Sintz & Richardson
Suite 210 Van Antwerp Building
Mobile, Alabama 36602

encl.




To the Sheriff of corsesnreri s

I enclose herewith ...,

" Sheriff, B

T Cokey, AMAZZF




